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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that STAFF'S FIFTH SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (NO. 52) has been served by electronic mail to 

Bryan S. Anderson, Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach, FL 

33408 and Bryan.Anderson@fpl.com and that a true copy thereof has been furnished to the 

following by electronic mail this 23rd day of July, 2015: 

Jessica Cano, Esq. 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Jessica.Cano@fpl.com 

Kenneth Hoffman, Esq. 
Florida Power & Light Company 
215 S. Monroe Street, Ste 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com 

Dianne M. Triplett, Esq. 
Post Office Box 14042  
St. Petersburg, FL 33733 
dianne.triplett@pgnmail.com 

J. Michael Walls, Esq. 
Blaise N. Gamba Esq. 
Carlton Fields Law Firm 
P.O. Box 3239 
Tampa, FL 33601-3239 
mwalls@carltonfields.com 
bgamba@carltonfields.com 

Matthew Bernier, Esq. 
106 East College Avenue Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 

JR Kelly, Esq. 
Patricia Christensen, Esq. 
Erik L Sayler, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel 
The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Rm 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
Sayler.Erik@leg.state.fl.us 
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Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esq. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 

James W. Brew, Esq. 
Owen J. Kopon, Esq. 
Laura A. Wynn, Esq. 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
jbrew@bbrslaw.com 
owen.kopon@bbrslaw.com 
laura.wynn@bbrslaw.com 
 

Victoria Mendez, Esq.  
Matthew Haber, Esq. 
The City of Miami  
444 SW 2nd Ave  
Miami, FL 33130  
vmendez@miamigov.com  
mshaber@miamigov.com   
 

George A. Cavros, Esq. 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd, Ste. 105 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 
George@cavros-law.com 
 

  

  

  

 

 
 

/s/ Kyesha Mapp 
KYESHA MAPP 
Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
kmapp@psc.state.fl.us 

 

 
 


	STAFF'S FIFTH SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (NO. 52)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORY
	52. For the purposes of the following Interrogatory (ROG), please refer to Florida Power & Light Company’s (FPL) response to Staff’s Third Set of ROGs, No. 47, FPL’s response to Staff’s Second Production of Documents (POD), No. 8, and FPL’s response to City of Miami’s (Miami) Third Set of ROGs, No. 20.  
	a. It is stated in FPL’s response to Miami’s ROG No. 20 that “The annual escalation rate for the projected compliance costs for CO2 exceeds 7.51% in all years from 2021 – on.”  Also, stated in FPL’s response to Staff ROG No. 47, “In order to continue the analysis thru the year 2088, FPL extrapolated CO2 cost projections by 8% per year starting in 2045.”  Please detail how the escalation of CO2 costs (7.51%-8%) are reflected, if at all, by the ENV II CO2 prices shown on FPL’s response to Staff’s Second PODs, No. 8.  For example, please explain how CO2 costs are escalated by 7.51% to 8% for every year 2045 and beyond, but CO2 prices, as shown on FPL’s response to Staff’s Second PODs, No. 8 are not.
	b. If CO2 emissions prices are a subcomponent of CO2 costs that are being escalated by 7.51% to 8%, in 2045 and beyond, please detail the other factors/items accounted for in Company’s CO2 cost analysis.   
	c. How did FPL determine the CO2 cost escalation rate of approximately 8% (for 2045 and beyond) and what were the factors of the Company’s analysis that led it to this 8% escalation level?
	d. Please specify what other system planning reviews/Dockets filed with the FPSC, if any, also used and/or relied on the same ICF air emissions forecasts.    
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